On transition to Ind AS, the company has elected to continue with the carrying

value of all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets as at
March 31, 2018 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying
value as the deemed cost of the property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets as on April 01, 2018.

(iii) Business Combinations

 Ind AS 103 Business Combinations has not been applied to acquisitions of
Subsidiaries, which are considered businesses under Ind AS that occurred
before April 01, 2018. Use of this exemption means that the Indian GAAP
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, that are required to be recognised
under Ind AS, is their deemed cost at the date of the acquisition. After the date
of the acquisition, measurement is in accordance with respective Ind AS.

B)	 Reconciliation	between	Ind	AS	and	previous	GAAP	are	given	below:
 Ind AS 101 requirs an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and

cash flows for previous periods. The following table represent the reconciliation from
previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation	of	Balance	Sheet	as	at	date	of	transition	1st	April,	2018
(Amount in `)

Particulars Note Previous

GAAP*

Adjustments Ind As

ASSETS

Financial Assets

a. Cash and cash equivalents 4 7,372,996 - 7,372,996

b. Bank Balance other than (a) above 5 2,365,843 - 2,365,843

c. Loans 6 382,250,000 - 382,250,000

d. Investments 7 243,482,883 31,511,361 211,971,522

e. Other Financial Assets 8 88,147,401 - 88,147,401

Non-Financial Assets

a. Property, Plant and Equipment 10 12,100,263 - 12,100,263

b. Current tax assets 9 0 - 0

c. Other non -financial assets 11 6,339,519 - 6,339,519

TOTAL ASSETS 742,058,905 31,511,361 710,547,544

39

HB STOCKHOLDINGS LIMITED

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY LIABILITIES  (Amount in `)

Particulars Note Previous

GAAP*

Adjustments Ind As

Financial Liabilities

a. Borrowings 12 7,813,742 - 7,813,742

b. Other financial liabilities 13 247,260,137 - 247,260,137

Non-Financial Liabilities

a. Current tax liabilities (Net) 14 34,211 - 34,211

b. Provisions 15 40,927,623 28,529,892 12,397,731

c. Other non-financial liabilities 16 72,854 - 72,854

Equity

a. Equity Share Capital 17 76,808,293 - 76,808,293

b. Other Equity 18 369,142,045 2,981,469 366,160,576

TOTAL LIABILITIES 742,058,905 31,511,361 710,547,544

*The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation
requirements for the  purpose of this note.

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at date of transition 31st March, 2019

(Amount in `)

Particulars Note Previous

GAAP*

Adjustments Ind As

ASSETS

Financial Assets

a. Cash and cash equivalents 4 21,075,606 - 21,075,606

b. Bank Balance other than (a) above 5 2,428,469 - 2,428,469

c. Loans 6 158,500,000 - 158,500,000

d. Investments 7 237,995,468 99,124,054 138,871,414

e. Other Financial Assets 8 67,440,423 - 67,440,423

Non-Financial Assets

a. Property, Plant and Equipment 10 10,226,322 - 10,226,322

b. Current tax assets 9 1,250,278 - 1,250,278

c. Other non -financial assets 11 7,021,770 - 7,021,770

TOTAL ASSETS 505,938,336 99,124,054 406,814,282

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

a. Borrowings 12 6,203,145 - 6,203,145

b. Other financial liabilities 13 3,741,555 - 3,741,555

Non-Financial Liabilities

a. Current tax liabilities (Net) 14 - - -

b. Provisions 15 107,800,988 96,465,833 11,335,155

c. Other non-financial liabilities 16 46,738 - 46,738

Equity

a. Equity Share Capital 17 76,808,293 - 76,808,293

b. Other Equity 18 311,337,617 2,658,221 308,679,396

TOTAL LIABILITIES 505,938,336 99,124,054 406,814,282

*The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation
requirements for the purpose of this note.

Reconciliation	of	Equity	as	at	1st	April,	2018	and	as	at	31st	March,	2019	summarised	in	below
table:

(Amount in `)

Particulars Note As at

31st March, 2019

As at

1st April, 2018

Equity	as	reported	under	previous	GAAP  388,145,910  445,950,338

Adjsutments

Fair valuation of investments classified
under FVTPL

 2,658,221  2,981,469

Impact due to fair valuation of investments

designated under FVOCI

 2,658,221  2,981,469

Less: Tax adjustments  -  -

Equity	as	per	Ind	AS  385,487,689  442,968,869

Reconciliation	of	total	Comprehensive	Income	for	the	year	ended	31st	March,	2019
(Amount in `)

Particulars Note Previous

GAAP*

Adjustments Ind As

INCOME

Revenue	from	operations
(i) Interest Income 19 33,802,692 - 33,802,692

(ii) Dividend Income 20 1,019,017 - 1,019,017

I	Total	Revenue	from	operations 34,821,709 - 34,821,709

II Other Income 21 - - -

III Total income (I+II) 34,821,709 - 34,821,709

EXPENSES

Finance Costs 22 559,808 - 559,808

Employee Benefits Expenses 23 5,880,527 103,864 5,776,663

Depreciation and amortisation expense 9 1,952,831 - 1,952,831

Others expenses 24 12,050,633 - 12,050,633

Net loss on fair value changes 25 68,431,429 323,247 68,108,182

Net loss in Equity derivative trading/

Share Dealing

2,532,512 - 2,532,512

Contingent Provision on Standard

Assets/(written back)

(934,642) - (934,642)

IV	Total	expenses	(IV) 90,473,097 427,111 90,045,986

V	Profit/	(loss)	before	tax	(III-IV) (55,651,388) 427,111 (55,224,278)

VI	Tax	expense
(i) Current tax 2,130,000 - 2,130,000

(ii) Deferred tax (credit) / charge - - -

(iii) Income tax for earlier years 23,039 - 23,039

Total	Tax	expense	(VI) 2,153,039 - 2,153,039

VII	Profit	for	the	year	(V-VI) (57,804,427) 427,111 (57,377,317)

VIII	Other	Comprehensive	Income
(a) Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

- Remeasurements of defined benefit
plans

- (103,864) (103,864)

Other	Comprehensive	Income	for	the
year, net of tax

- (103,864) (103,864)

Total	Comprehensive	Income	for	the
year (VII +VIII)

(57,804,427) 323,247 (57,481,181)

Reconciliation	 of	 total	 Comprehensive	 Income	 for	 the	 year	 ended	 31st	 March,	 2019
summarised in below table

(Amount in `)

Particulars 31st March, 2019

Profit	after	tax	as	reported	under	previous	GAAP (57,804,427)

Adjustments:

 Net (loss)/ gain on fair value changes 427,111

	Net	Profit	After	Tax	as	per	Ind	AS	 (57,377,317)

Remeasurement of defined benefit plan (103,864)

Other	Comprehensive	Income (103,864)

Total	Comprehensive	Income	as	per	Ind	AS (57,481,181)

36. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

 The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor,
creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.

[…]

(vi)	 The	 principal	 actuarial	 assumptions	 used	 for	 estimating	 the	 Company’s	 defined
benefit	obligations	are	set	out	below:

Weighted average actuarial

assumptions
Gratuity

(Funded)

Leave Encashment

(Unfunded)

Year ended

March 31,

2020

Year ended

March 31,

2019

Year ended

March 31,

2020

Year ended

March 31,

2019

Discount Rate 	7.00	%	p.a.  7.75 % p.a. 	7.00	%	p.a.  7.75 % p.a.

Expected Rate of increase in

salary

	5.00	%	p.a.  5.00 % p.a. 	5.00	%	p.a.  5.00 % p.a.

Mortality rate  IALM

2012-14

 IALM

2006-08

Ultimate

 IALM

2012-14

 IALM

2006-08

Ultimate

Withdrwal Rate- 18 to 30 Years 	5.00	%	p.a.	  5.00 % p.a. 	5.00	%	p.a.	  5.00 % p.a.

   - 30 to 44 Years 	3.00	%	p.a.	  3.00 % p.a. 	3.00	%	p.a.	  3.00 % p.a.

   - 44 to 70 Years 	2.00	%	p.a.	  2.00 % p.a. 	2.00	%	p.a.	  2.00 % p.a.

 The assumption of future salary increase takes into account the inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in employment market.

(vii) Sensitivity analysis:

 For the year ended March 31, 2020  (Amount in `)

Particulars  Change in

Assumption
 Effect on

Gratuity

 Effect on Leave

Encashment

 Discount rate  +1%  947,283  524,620

  -1%  1,241,689  599,985

 Salary Growth rate  +1%  1,243,432  600,432

  -1%  943,669  523,698

 Attrition Rate  +1%  1,108,543  565,992

  -1%  1,051,826  551,170

(viii)	Estimate	of	expected	benefit	payments	(In	absolute	terms	i.e.	undiscounted)
(Amount in `)

Particulars  Gratuity  Leave

encashment

 01 Apr 2020 to 31 Mar 2021  34,700/-  292,509

 01 Apr 2021 to 31 Mar 2022  10,574/-  266,494

 01 Apr 2022 to 31 Mar 2023  10,574/-  -

 01 Apr 2022 to 31 Mar 2024  10,570/-  -

 01 Apr 2022 to 31 Mar 2025  10,568/-  -

 01 Apr 2025 Onwards  1,004,774/-  -

29. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (TO THE EXTENT NOT PROVIDED
FOR)

 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES:

 Income Tax demand disputed ` 2,527,133/-(Previous year ` 9,203,003/-) against which
appeals are pending with appropriate authorities and in respect of which the management
is confident that appeals will be decided in favour of the company.

30. QUANTITATIVE DETAILS

 Quantitative information in respect of Investments in securities:

 EQUITY INSTRUMENTS

Particulars Current Year Previous Year

Qty. (Nos.) Amount ` Qty.(Nos.) Amount `

Opening Balance 7787297 130,571,355 7499155 243,483,423

[…]

On transition to Ind AS, the company has elected to continue with the
carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible
assets as at March 31, 2018 measured as per the previous GAAP and
use that carrying value as the deemed cost of the property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets as on April 01, 2018.

(iii) Business combinations

 Ind AS 103 Business Combinations has not been applied to acquisitions
of subsidiaries, which are considered businesses under Ind AS that
occurred before April 01, 2018. Use of this exemption means that
the Indian GAAP carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, that are
required to be recognised under Ind AS, is their deemed cost at the date
of the acquisition. After the date of the acquisition, measurement is in
accordance with respective Ind AS.

B)	 Reconciliation	between	Ind	AS	and	previous	GAAP	are	given	below:

 Ind AS 101 requirs an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and
cash flows for previous periods. The following table represent the reconciliation from
previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation	of	Balance	Sheet	as	at	date	of	transition	1st	April,	2018
(Amount in `)

Particulars Note Previous

GAAP*

Adjustments Ind As

ASSETS

Financial Assets

a. Cash and cash equivalents 4 7,406,088 - 7,406,088

b. Bank Balance other than (a) above 5 2,365,843 - 2,365,843

c. Loans 6 382,250,000 - 382,250,000

d. Investments 7 235,182,824 31,511,362 203,671,462

e. Other Financial Assets 8 88,167,741 - 88,167,741

Non-Financial Assets

a. Property, Plant and Equipment 10 13,986,961 - 13,986,961

b. Current tax assets 9 - - -

c. Other non -financial assets 11 6,540,769 - 6,540,769

TOTAL ASSETS 735,900,226 31,511,362 704,388,864

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

a. Borrowings 12 7,813,742 - 7,813,742

b. Other financial liabilities 13 249,687,387 - 249,687,387

Non-Financial Liabilities

a. Current tax liabilities (Net) 14 34,211 - 34,211

b. Provisions 15 40,927,623 28,529,892 12,397,731

c. Other non-financial liabilities 16 72,854 - 72,854

Equity

a. Equity Share Capital 17 76,808,293 - 76,808,293

b. Other Equity 18 360,556,116 2,981,470 357,574,646

TOTAL LIABILITIES 735,900,226 31,511,362 704,388,864

(*) The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation
requirements for the  purpose of this note.

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at date of transition 31st March, 2019

(Amount in `)

Particulars Note Previous

GAAP*

Adjustments Ind As

ASSETS

Financial Assets

a. Cash and cash equivalents 4 21,162,219 - 21,162,219

b. Bank Balance other than (a) above 5 2,428,469 - 2,428,469

c. Loans 6 158,500,000 - 158,500,000

d. Investments 7 229,695,407 99,124,052 130,571,355

e. Other Financial Assets 8 67,460,763 - 67,460,763

Non-Financial Assets

a. Property, Plant and Equipment 10 11,785,980 - 11,785,980

b. Current tax assets 9 1,250,278 - 1,250,278

c. Other non -financial assets 11 7,223,020 - 7,223,020

TOTAL ASSETS 499,506,136 99,124,052 400,382,084

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

a. Borrowings 12 6,203,145 - 6,203,145

b. Other financial liabilities 13 6,456,305 - 6,456,305

Non-Financial Liabilities

a. Current tax liabilities (Net) 14 - - -

b. Provisions 15 107,800,988 96,465,833 11,335,155

c. Other non-financial liabilities 16 46,738 - 46,738

Equity

a. Equity Share Capital 17 76,808,293 - 76,808,293

b. Other Equity 18 302,190,668 2,658,219 299,532,448

TOTAL LIABILITIES 499,506,136 99,124,052 400,382,085

(*) The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to IndAS presentation
requirements for the purpose of this note.

59

HB STOCKHOLDINGS LIMITED

Reconciliation	of	Equity	as	at	1st	April,	2018	and	as	at	31st	March,	2019	summarised	in	below
table:

(Amount in `)

Particulars Note As at

31st March, 2019

As at

1st April, 2018

Equity	as	reported	under	previous
GAAP

 378,998,961  437,364,409

Adjsutments

Fair valuation of investments classified
under FVTPL

 2,658,219  2,981,470

Impact due to fair valuation of investments

designated under FVOCI

 2,658,219  2,981,470

Less: Tax adjustments  -  -

Equity	as	per	Ind	AS  376,340,741  434,382,939

Reconciliation	of	total	Comprehensive	Income	for	the	year	ended	31st	March,	2019
(Amount in `)

Particulars Note Previous

GAAP*

Adjustments Ind As

INCOME

Revenue	from	Operations

(i) Interest Income 19 33,802,692 - 33,802,692

(ii) Dividend Income 20 1,019,017 - 1,019,017

I	Total	Revenue	from	Operations 34,821,709 - 34,821,709

II Other Income 21 12,500 - 12,500

III Total Income (I+II) 34,834,209 - 34,834,209

EXPENSES

Finance Costs 22 559,808 - 559,808

Employee Benefits Expenses 23 5,880,527 103,864 5,776,663

Depreciation and amortisation expense 10 2,279,871 - 2,279,871

Others Expenses 24 12,297,111 - 12,297,111

Net loss on fair value changes 25 68,431,429 323,247 68,108,182

Net loss in Equity derivative trading/

Share Dealing

2,532,512 - 2,532,512

Contingent Provision on Standard

Assets/(written back)

(934,642) - (934,642)

IV	Total	Expenses	(IV) 91,046,615 427,111 90,619,504

V	Profit/	(Loss)	Before	Tax	(III-IV) (56,212,406) 427,111 (55,785,296)

VI	Tax	Expense

(i) Current Tax 2,130,000 - 2,130,000

(ii) Deferred Tax (credit) / charge - - -

(iii) Income Tax for earlier years 23,039 - 23,039

Total	Tax	expense	(VI) 2,153,039 - 2,153,039

VII	Profit	for	the	year	(V-VI) (58,365,445) 427,111 (57,938,335)

VIII	Other	Comprehensive	Income

(a) Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

- Remeasurements of defined benefit
plans

- (103,864) (103,864)

Other	Comprehensive	 Income	 for	 the
year, net of tax

- (103,864) (103,864)

Total	 Comprehensive	 Income	 for	 the
year (VII +VIII)

(58,365,445) 323,247 (58,042,199)

Reconciliation	 of	 total	 Comprehensive	 Income	 for	 the	 year	 ended	 31st	 March,	 2019
summarised in below table:

(Amount in `)

Particulars 31st March, 2019

Profit	after	tax	as	reported	under	previous	GAAP (58,365,445)

Adjustments:

 Net (loss)/ gain on fair value changes 427,111

	Net	Profit	After	Tax	as	per	Ind	AS	 (57,938,335)

Remeasurement of defined benefit plan (103,864)

Other	Comprehensive	Income (103,864)

Total	Comprehensive	Income	as	per	Ind	AS (58,042,199)

36. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

 The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor,
creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.